MTC2 Series
Isolated 2W SM 2:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_MTC2.F01 Page 1 of 17
For full details go to
global/products/power/rohs

on the time above liquidus (217°C) which for this series is 90 sec max. Please refer to application notes for further
information.  The pin termination finish on this product series is Gold with Nickel Pre-plate.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MTC 2 S XX XX M C -RXX
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltage
Input voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
MTC2 Series
Isolated 2W SM 2:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_MTC2.F01 Page 4 of 17
ENVIRONMENTAL VALIDATION TESTING
The following tests have been conducted on this product series, please contact Murata if further information about the tests is required.
Test Standard Condition
Temperature cycling MIL-STD-883 1010, Condition B
10 cycles between two chambers set to achieve -55°C and +125°C.The dwell time shall not be less than
10min and the load shall reach the specified temperature in 15min.
HAST (biased) JEDEC JESD22-A110 96Hrs +2/-0Hrs at 130°C ± 2°C, 85% ± 5% R.H.
High temperature
storage life
JEDEC JESD22-A103, Condition A 125°C +10/-0°C for ≥1000 hours
Vibration
BS EN 61373 with respect to BS EN
60068-2-64, Test Fh Category 1 Class B
5 – 150Hz. Level at  each axis – Vertical, Traverse and Longitudinal: 5.72m/s2 rms. 5 hours in each axis. Crest
factor: 3 Sigma. Device is secured via pins.
Shock BS EN 61373: Category 1 Class B
Test is 30ms duration, 3 shocks in each sense of 3 mutually perpendicular axes (18 shocks total). Level at each
axis as follows: Vertical, Traverse and Longitudinal: 50m/s2. Device is secured via pins.
Solderability IPC/ECA J-STD-002, Test A and A1
SnPb (Test A): For lead free solderability, 5 off Parts conditioned to a 48hour dry bake at 125°C followed by 4
hours at 155°C and 5 off Parts conditioned to 96hours at 125°C.  All 10 Dipped in solder at 245°C ±5°C for 5
+0/-0.5 seconds.
Pb-free (Test A1): For leaded solderability, 5 off Parts conditioned to a 48hour dry bake at 125°C followed by 4
hours at 155°C and 5 off Parts conditioned to 96hours at 125°C. All 10 Dipped in solder at 255°C ±5°C for 5
+0/-0.5 seconds.
Solvent cleaning Resistance to cleaning agents Solvent – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion 45°C- 65°C
Solvent resistance MIL-STD-883, Method 2015
The parts and the bristle portion of the brush are immersed in Isopropanol for a minimum of 1 minute. The
parts are brushed 3 times, after the third time the parts are blown dry and inspected.
MTC2 Series
Isolated 2W SM 2:1 Input Single Output DC-DC Converters
KDC_MTC2.F01 Page 5 of 17
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 1μF X7R multilayer ceramic capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
C2 10μF tantalum capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 1.5 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter with an ESR of less
than 100mΩ at 100 kHz
C3 100nF multilayer ceramic capacitor, general purpose
R1 450Ω resistor, carbon film, ±1% tolerance
R2 50Ω BNC termination